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COUNCIL - THURSDAY 29TH FEBRUARY, 2024 
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Council – 29 February 2024 

  
Revenue and Capital Budget Plan 2024/25 – 2026/27 and Council Tax 2024/25 – 

Final Update 
 

1. Introduction 

  
1.1. The Council is legally required to agree its budget and set a Council Tax for 

2024/25 on or before 10 March 2024.  
  
1.2. This paper provides final information on the level of resource required by levying 

bodies, plus agreed precepts from the Police & Crime Commissioner, the Fire & 
Rescue Authority, Liverpool City Region Combined Authority (Mayoral Precept) 

and local parish councils.  
 

1.3. The recommendation to Council on the Authority’s Budget and Council Tax level 

for 2024/25 is contained on the main agenda. Assuming this is approved 
unaltered at the Budget Council meeting the overall Council Tax level for 

2024/25 is set out below. The formal resolution for Council is also attached as 
an Appendix.  If any amendments to the proposed Council Tax level for 2024/25 
are made at the Budget Council meeting, a new Council Tax Resolution will be 

circulated. 
  

  
2. Charges relating to External / Levying Bodies 

  

2.1. The Council is required to pay charges relating to levies from external bodies. 
The expected amounts to be paid in 2024/25, and their impact on Sefton’s 

budget compared to 2023/24, is shown in the table below: -    
 

Levying Body 2023/24 2024/25 Change 

 £ £ £ 

    

Liverpool City Region (LCR) 

Combined Authority - 
Transport Levy 

20,102,000 20,518,159 416,159 

Waste Disposal Authority 15,849,243 16,510,438 661,195 

Environment Agency 168,147 172,438 4,291 

Inshore Fisheries & 

Conservation Authority 

73,646 89,089 15,443 

Port Health Authority 94,500 94,500 0 

 36,287,536 37,384,624 1,097,088 

 
 

3. Precepts  

  
3.1. Police & Crime Commissioner and Fire & Rescue Precepts  

 
The Police and Crime Commissioner set a budget / precept on 14 February 

2024, with a Band C increase of 5.16% (or £13 on a Band D property). The Fire 
and Rescue Authority set its budget / precept for 2024/25 on 29 February 2024; 
with a Band C increase of 2.98% being approved by the Authority.  
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 Precept Band C 

 2023/24 2024/25 Change 2023/24 2024/25 Change 

 £ £ £ £ £ % 

Police 21,584,660 22,909,010 1,324,350 223.97 235.53 5.16 

       

Fire 7,590,652 7,889,375 298,723 78.76 81.11 2.98 

 
 

3.2. LCRCA Mayoral Precept  
 

To be able to deliver the Mayor’s key priorities in 2024/25 a Mayoral Precept is 
levied on Council Taxpayers across the region, with no increase on the 2023/24 
charge approved at the Authority’s meeting on 26 January 2024.  

 

 Precept Band C 

 2023/24 2024/25 Change 2023/24 2024/25 Change 

 £ £ £ £ £ % 

Mayoral 1,627,608 1,642,719 15,111 16.89 16.89 0.00 

 

 
3.3. Parishes  

 

The Parish precepts and variations are highlighted below: -  
  

 Precept Band C 

 2023/24 2024/25 Change 2023/24 2024/25 Change 

 £ £ £ £ £ % 

Aintree 

Village 

169,890 174,522 4,632 73.42 74.59 1.59 

Formby 107,381 116,109 -8,728 10.43 11.19 7.29 

Hightown 25,000 25,000 0 25.62 25.42 -0.78 

Ince Blundell 2,800 3,000 200 14.38 15.32 6.54 

Little Altcar 5,091 5,672 581 10.43 11.19 7.29 

Lydiate 210,270 227,100 16,830 88.61 95.66 7.96 

Maghull 840,254 856,115 15,861 108.59 109.96 1.26 

Melling 39,655 39,655 0 32.11 31.52 -1.84 

Sefton  15,000 15,000 0 41.07 40.70 -0.90 

Thornton 9,000 12,000 3,000 10.27 13.80 34.37 

 1,424,341 1,474,173     

 
 

4. Summary of Budget Proposals for 2024/25 

 

4.1. As a result of the information contained within the main report and this update 

the bridging of the 2024/25 funding gap is shown as follows: 
 

 2024/25 

 £’m 

Revised MTFP Funding Gap 19.087 

  
Local Government Finance Settlement -14.295 

  

Potential Growth to the Budget 7.471 
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Proposed Budget Savings -4.265 

  
Revised MTFP Funding Gap – excluding Council Tax 7.998 

  

Council Tax – Core increase (2.99%) 4.792 

Adult Social Care Precept (2.00%) 3.206 

  

 0.000 

 

A summary of the budget for 2024/25 is shown in a revised Appendix C. 
 

 
5. Recommended Council Tax for 2024/25 

  

5.1. Council is recommended to approve the Budget for 2024/25, as set out in the 
main report. 
  

5.2. The recommended overall Band C Council Tax to be raised for 2024/25 
(excluding Parish Precepts) is as follows: - 

 

 2023/24 2024/25 Increase 

 £ £ % 

    

Sefton 1,647.91 1,730.14 4.99 

Police & Crime Commissioner 223.97 235.53 5.16 

Fire & Rescue Authority  78.76 81.11 2.98 

Mayoral Precept 16.89 16.89 0.00 

 1,967.53 2,063.67 4.89 

 

 
6. Government Grant Notifications 2024/25 

 

6.1 Since the original report was published there has been confirmation of two 
updated grants allocations announced by the Government: 

 

Public Health Grant 
6.2 The Department of Health and Social Care announced indicative allocations of 

Public Health Grant for 2024/25 when the final allocations for 2023/24 were 
published in February 2023.  This resulted in an increase in grant of £0.308m 

and was this is reflected in the Budget Report.  Final allocations were 
announced on 5th February 2024, and include an uplift for the additional 
recurrent pay pressures due to the 2023/24 consolidated NHS Agenda for 

Change pay award.   Sefton’s allocation has increased by a further £0.212m.  It 
is proposed that this further increase in the 2024/25 allocation should be 

allocated to the Public Health budget. 
 

Homelessness Prevention Grant 

6.3 The Budget Report highlighted that the allocation of this grant for 2024/25 would 
be £0.613m. The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities has 

now announced an additional top-up grant of £120m nationally.  Sefton’s 
allocation of this additional top-up grant is £0.235m.  As with the original 
allocation, it is proposed that this top-up grant will also be allocated to 

appropriate Homelessness budgets. 
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7. Capital Programme 2024/25 – 2026/27 - Update 

 

Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
7.1. The Council is expected to receive additional capital grant funding in 2024/25 

from the Department for Education relating to Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities provision.  An indicative allocation of this funding is included in the 

overall Capital Programme, shown in a revised Appendix D, to be approved by 
Budget Council.  It should be noted that as this is an indicative grant allocation, 
it will be updated in future reports to Cabinet and Council once the allocation 

has been confirmed by the Government. 
 

ICT Data Centre Move 
7.2. Cabinet in July 2023 gave approval to complete the freehold disposal of three 

property assets comprising St Anne’s House, St Peter’s House and Balliol Road 

Car Park, Bootle as part of Phase 3 of the Council’s Asset Disposal 
Programme. Cabinet was also requested to note that the relocation of the 

Council’s ICT Data Centre from St Peter’s House will be fully funded by the 
capital receipt from the sale pending confirmation of the preferred option and 
costs associated with the move. 

 
7.3. The preferred option for the Data Centre move has now been determined and is 

estimated to cost £0.400m.  
 

Council is recommended to: 

 

12. Approve a supplementary capital estimate for £0.400m for the ICT Data Centre 

Move funded by capital receipts. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Stephan Van Arendsen 

Executive Director Corporate Resources and Customer Services  
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COUNCIL TAX 2024/2025:  

RESOLVED  

1. Note that at its meeting on 18
th

 January 2024, the Council calculated the following amounts for the 
year 2024/2025 in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) 

Regulations 1992 (as amended):  

(a) 86,458.90  Band D equivalent properties, for the whole area [item T in the formula in 
Section 31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended]; and 

(b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept relates as shown in the table 
below: 

 

Parish  Council Tax Base 
 (Band D Equivalent Properties) 

Aintree Village 2,079.90  
Formby 9,222.30  

Hightown  874.00  
Ince Blundell  174.00  
Little Altcar  450.50  

Lydiate  2,110.20  
Maghull  6,920.9  
Melling  1,118.20  

Sefton  327.60  
Thornton  772.50  

 

2. Calculate that the Council Tax requirement for the Council's own purposes for 2024/2025 (excluding 
Parish Precepts) is £168,284,468. 

 
3. That the following amounts be calculated by the Council for the year 2024/2025 in accordance with 

Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:  

 

(a)  £726,174,566 Being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the 

items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act taking into account all precepts 
issued to it by Parish Councils. 

(b)  -£556,415,925 Being the aggregate amounts which the Council est imates for the items 
set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act. 

(c)  £169,758,641 Being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) above exceeds the 
aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance with 
Section 31A(4) of the Act as its Council Tax requirement for the year (item 

R in the formula in Section 31B of the Act). 

(d)  £1,963.46 Being the amount at 3(c) above (item R), divided by the amount at 1(a) 

above (item T), calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B 
of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year (including 
Parish Precepts). 

(e)  £1,474,173 Being the aggregate amount of all special items (Parish Precepts) 
referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act.  

(f)  £1,946.41 Being the amount at 3(d) above, less the amount given by dividing the 
amount at 3(e) above by the amount at 1(a) above (item T), calculated by 

the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic 
amount of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its 
area to which no special item relates. 
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(g) The amounts below, being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 3(f) above the amounts of 

the special items relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council's area mentioned above divided in 
each case by the amount at 1(b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 34(3) of 
the Act as basic amounts of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to 

which special items relate. 

 Parish 

Aintree Village  

Formby 

Hightown 

Ince Blundell 

Little Altcar 

Lydiate 

Maghull 

Melling 

Sefton 

Thornton 

       £ 

 2,030.32 

 1,959.00 

 1,975.01 

 1,963.65 

 1,959.00 

 2,054.03 

 2,070.11 

 1,981.87 

 1,992.20 

 1,961.94 

(h) The amounts below being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 3(f) and 3(g) above by the 
number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a 
particular valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings 
listed in valuation Band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as 
the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in 

different valuation bands. 
  Property Valuation Band 

Proportion 
of Band D 

A 
6/9 

B 
7/9 

C 
8/9 

D 
9/9 

E 
11/9 

F 
13/9 

G 
15/9 

H 
18/9 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Parish         
         

Aintree 
Village 

1,353.55 1,579.14 1,804.73 2,030.32 2,481.50 2,932.68 3,383.87 4,060.64 

         
Formby 1,306.00 1,523.67 1,741.33 1,959.00 2,394.33 2,829.67 3,265.00 3,918.00 

         
Hightown 1,316.67 1,536.12 1,755.56 1,975.01 2,413.90 2,852.79 3,291.68 3,950.02 

         
Ince 
Blundell 

1,309.10 1,527.28 1,745.47 1,963.65 2,400.02 2,836.38 3,272.75 3,927.30 

         
Little 
Altcar 

1,306.00 1,523.67 1,741.33 1,959.00 2,394.33 2,829.67 3,265.00 3,918.00 

         

Lydiate 1,369.35 1,597.58 1,825.80 2,054.03 2,510.48 2,966.93 3,423.38 4,108.06 
         

Maghull 1,380.07 1,610.09 1,840.10 2,070.11 2,530.13 2,990.16 3,450.18 4,140.22 
         

Melling 1,321.25 1,541.45 1,761.66 1,981.87 2,422.29 2,862.70 3,303.12 3,963.74 
         

Sefton 1,328.13 1,549.49 1,770.84 1,992.20 2,434.91 2,877.62 3,320.33 3,984.40 
         

Thornton 1,307.96 1,525.95 1,743.95 1,961.94 2,397.93 2,833.91 3,269.90 3,923.88 
                 
All Other 
Parts 
of the 
Council's 
Area 

1,297.61 1,513.87 1,730.14 1,946.41 2,378.95 2,811.48 3,244.02 3,892.82 
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4. Note that for the year 2024/2025 the major precepting authorities have stated the following 
amounts in precepts issued to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local 

Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings shown below: 
 

   Property Valuation Band     
Proportion of  A  B  C  D  E  F  G  H  

Band D  6/9  7/9  8/9  9/9  11/9  13/9  15/9  18/9  

 £  £  £  £  £  £  £  £  

Precepting Authority 
  

        

Merseyside Fire & 
Rescue Authority 

60.83 70.97 81.11 91.25 111.53 131.81 152.08 182.50 

         
Merseyside Police 
and Crime 
Commissioner 

176.65 206.09 235.53 264.97 323.85 382.73 441.62 529.94 

         
Liverpool City 
Region Combined 
Authority 

12.67 14.78 16.89 19.00 23.22 27.44 31.67 38.00 

         

 

5. The Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts shown in the table below as the amounts of 
Council Tax for 2024/2025 for each part of its area and for each of the categories of 

dwellings. 
 

   Property Valuation Band     
Proportion 
of  

A  B  C  D  E  F  G  H  

Band D  6/9  7/9  8/9  9/9  11/9  13/9  15/9  18/9  

 £  £  £  £  £  £  £  £  

Parish          

Aintree 
Village 

1,603.70 1,870.98 2,138.26 2,405.54 2,940.10 3,474.66 4,009.24 4,811.08 

Formby 1,556.15 1,815.51 2,074.86 2,334.22 2,852.93 3,371.65 3,890.37 4,668.44 

Hightown  1,566.82 1,827.96 2,089.09 2,350.23 2,872.50 3,394.77 3,917.05 4,700.46 

Ince 
Blundell  

1,559.25 1,819.12 2,079.00 2,338.87 2,858.62 3,378.36 3,898.12 4,677.74 

Little 
Altcar  

1,556.15 1,815.51 2,074.86 2,334.22 2,852.93 3,371.65 3,890.37 4,668.44 

Lydiate  1,619.50 1,889.42 2,159.33 2,429.25 2,969.08 3,508.91 4,048.75 4,858.50 

Maghull  1,630.22 1,901.93 2,173.63 2,445.33 2,988.73 3,532.14 4,075.55 4,890.66 

Melling  1,571.40 1,833.29 2,095.19 2,357.09 2,880.89 3,404.68 3,928.49 4,714.18 

Sefton  1,578.28 1,841.33 2,104.37 2,367.42 2,893.51 3,419.60 3,945.70 4,734.84 

Thornton  1,558.11 1,817.79 2,077.48 2,337.16 2,856.53 3,375.89 3,895.27 4,674.32 

All Other 
Parts of 
the 
Council's 
Area  

1,547.76 1,805.71 2,063.67 2,321.63 2,837.55 3,353.46 3,869.39 4,643.26 

 

6. The Council's basic amount of Council Tax for 2024/2025 is not deemed to be excessive in 
accordance with the principles approved under Section 52ZB of the Local Government 
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Finance Act 1992. 
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